

No. 14-981

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE JUDICIAL EDUCATION PROJECT
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CARRIE SEVERINO
The Judicial Education
Project
722 12th St., N.W.,
Fourth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005

BRADLEY A. BENBROOK
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN M. DUVERNAY
Benbrook Law Group, PC
400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1610
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 447-4900
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com

September 2015

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Because Strict Scrutiny Requires The University To Demonstrate How Its Race-Conscious Admissions “Process Works In Practice,” The Actual Process Must Be Transparent	2
II. The University Maintained A Secret, Race-Conscious Admissions Process	5
A. Despite Suspicions Of Improper Political Favoritism, UT’s Secret Process Evaded Scrutiny For Years	6
B. The Kroll Report Revealed A Separate Admissions Track In Which UT’s President Trumped Decisions By The Admissions Office	7

C. The Secret Process Considered Race And Ethnicity In A Significant Percentage Of Cases	10
D. The Secret Process Was A Perfect Vehicle For UT To Engineer The Type Of “Diversity” It Wanted	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411(2013)	passim
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 758 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244, (2003)	4
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	passim
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	14
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	3, 4, 15
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	13
Other Authorities	
Cassidy, Jon, <i>UT admissions scandal is 10 times bigger than official report</i> , Watchdog.org, July 14, 2015	11
Kroll Inc., <i>University of Texas at Austin – Investigation of Admissions Practices and Allegations of Undue Influence</i> , Feb. 6, 2015	passim

Koppel, Nathan, <i>University of Texas at Austin President Bill Powers Resigns</i> , Wall St. J., July 9, 2014.....	16
Hacker, Holly K., <i>UT President Powers told to resign or be fired, sources say</i> , Dallas Morning News, July 4, 2014.....	16
Powers, Bill, <i>Report issued on UT Austin admissions</i> , Feb. 12, 2015	10
Powers, Bill, <i>Why Schools Still Need Affirmative Action</i> , National L.J., Aug. 4, 2014	14
Rivard, Ry, <i>In Texas, Questioning Powers</i> , Inside Higher Ed, Feb. 13, 2015	10
Opinion, <i>Texas Admissions Rumble</i> , Wall St. J., Feb. 12 2015	6
University of Texas System, <i>U.T. Austin Admissions Inquiry 2-3, 12-14 (May 2014)</i>	7
